THE CITY OF WOODCREEK ORDINANCE NO. 24-XXX

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODCREEK, TEXAS, CALLING AND ORDERING THE GENERAL ELECTION FOR CITY OFFICERS TO BE HELD ON NOVEMBER 5, 2024, FOR THE PURPOSE OF ELECTING THREE(3) AT-LARGE CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS, FOR THE CITY OF WOODCREEK, TEXAS, TO SERVE TWO YEAR TERMS; AND REQUIRING COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE STATE LAW.

WHEREAS The Texas Election Code Ann., Section 3.0004(a) directs the governing body of

the City of Woodcreek shall order the general election for City Officers.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODCREEK, TEXAS THAT:

<u>Section I.</u> That there shall be an election held in the City of Woodcreek on the 5th day of November 2024, for the purpose of electing three(3) At-Large Council Members to serve on the City Council of the City of Woodcreek, Texas.

<u>Section II.</u> That the Notice of Election ordered herein, be given in the manner prescribed by the Texas Election Code Ann., Section 4.003, 4.004, 4.007, and 4.008, and a record of notice of the election be retained as provided in Texas Election Code Section 4.005.

<u>Section III.</u> That said election shall be held in accordance with the Election Code of this State and only resident, qualified voters of said City shall by eligible to vote at said election.

<u>Section IV.</u> Staff is hereby directed to attach the early voting locations to this Ordinance, once determined and provided by the County Elections Department.

Section V. The Early Voting Clerk's mailing address is:

Hays County Elections 712 S. Stagecoach Trail Suite 1012 San Marcos, TX 78666-5999

SEVERABILITY CLAUSE: Should any of the clauses, sentences, paragraphs, sections or parts of this Ordinance be deemed invalid, unconstitutional, or unenforceable by a court of law or administrative agency with jurisdiction over the matter, such action shall not be construed to affect any other valid portion of this Ordinance. All provisions of this Ordinance are declared severable.

CUMULATIVE CLAUSE: This Ordinance shall be cumulative of all provisions of ordinances of the City except where provisions of this Ordinance are in direct conflict with the provisions of such ordinances, in which event the conflicting provisions of such ordinances are hereby repealed.

REPEALER CLAUSE: All Ordinances, Resolutions, or parts thereof, that are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and the provisions of this Ordinance shall be and remain controlling as to the matters regulated, herein.

SAVINGS CLAUSE: The repeal or amendment of any ordinance or part of ordinances effectuated by the enactment of this ordinance shall not be construed as abandoning any action now pending under or by virtue of such ordinance or as discontinuing, abating, modifying, or altering any penalty accruing or to accrue or as affecting any right of the City of Woodcreek under any section or provisions of any ordinances in effect at the time of the passage of this Ordinance.
PROPER NOTICE AND MEETING: It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting as which this Ordinance was passed was open to the public as required and that public notice of the time place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code. Notice was also provided as required by Chapter 52 of the Texas Local Government Code.
ENACTMENT: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its final passage and approval, as required by law.
PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this, 2024,
by a Yea to Nay to Abstentions vote of the City Council of Woodcreek, Texas.
PLACE WOODCREEK, TEXAS
CITY SEAL HERE By:
Jeff Rasco, Mayor
ATTEST:
Suzanne J. Mac Kenzie, City Secretary APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney's Office